agreements. When rehabilitation activities are inherently linked to leased premises, the obligation to
rehabilitate arises directly from the use of the leased asset. As such, the associated rehabilitation cost should
be capitalized as part of the ROU asset.

• Integration of Rehabilitation Costs with Lease Premises
Under paragraph 24 of AASB 16, costs that are directly attributable to bringing the leased asset to the
condition necessary for its intended use should be included in the initial measurement of the ROU asset.
Rehabilitation obligations, being a contractual requirement over lease premises, represent a direct cost of
using the leased asset and should therefore be integrated into the ROU asset’s value.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

38

Impact on Financial Statements

The errors have been corrected retrospectively, as required under AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors. The opening balances of assets, liabilities, and equity for the earliest
comparative period presented (1 July 2023) have been restated as follows:

Line Item As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

US$000 US$000 US$000
Assets
Deferred Tax Asset 4,358 (4,358) -
Loan Receivable from Associate 40,697 22,596 63,293
Investments in Associates 113,818 (44,324) 69,494
Equity
Retained Earnings  58,582 (26,084) 32,498

Restatement of Comparative Figures

The comparative figures in the financial statements have been restated to reflect the correction of these errors.
The key adjustments are as follows:

(i) Statement of Financial Position (as at 30 June 2023):

• Total assets have been reduced by US$26.084 million.
• Retained earnings have been adjusted to reflect the derecognition of the DTA and the revised

loss on deconsolidation of PMHI.
(ii) Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (for the year ended 30 June 2023):

• The write-down of the DTA recognised for the financial year ended 30 June 2023 of US$12.108